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TOWN OF MOUNT AIRY BOARD OF APPEALS 
 

FINDINGS AND DECISION 

 

CASE NO. MA-BOA-2024-04 

VARIANCE APPLICATION HEARING 

DECEMBER 10, 2024 

FOR 107 JIMMYS STREET, BRITTANY MANOR 

_________________________________________________________ 

 
Applicants:  Kevin and Leslie McGowan (“Applicants”) 

 

Location:  107 Jimmys Street, Mt. Airy; Lot 33, Brittany Manor (“the Property”) 

 

Current Zoning: R-2 – Low/Medium Density Residential 

 

Current Use:  Residence 

 

Proposed Variance: Rear set back under Section 112-61 

 

WHEREAS, Applicant seeks approval of a rear set back (“the Application”); and 

 

WHEREAS, the current zoning of the Property is Residential 2 (R2) – Low/Medium 

Density Residential District (hereafter “R2”), which pursuant to Section 112-25D(3)(e) of the 

Town Code requires a rear set back of forty (40) feet, but the subdivision was approved with rear 

setbacks of thirty (30) feet due to the cluster design of the subdivision which as designed in turn 

provided greater open space in the development; and 

 

WHEREAS, Applicants seek to vary the set reduced to twenty (20) feet, amounting to a 

ten (10) foot variance, to permit construction of a 12’ x 22’ sunroom; and 

 

WHEREAS, Town Staff recommended approval of the variance; and 

 

WHEREAS, on December 10, 2024, the matter of the Application came before the 

Town’s Board of Appeals pursuant to the Town Code, §112-61; and 

 

WHEREAS, the following members of the Board of Appeals were in attendance: Peter 

Helt (Chair), Sean Kelly, Patricia Washabaugh, Wade Gallagher, Roxanne Hemphill and Amy 

Witter, Alternate, who did not vote since no Board members were absent and there were no 

vacancies on the Board; and 
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WHEREAS, the following witnesses testified for the Applicant: 

 

Kevin and Leslie McGowan (Applicants) 

 

WHEREAS, no members of the public and nearby property owners testified: 

 

WHEREAS, the witnesses/Applicants were duly sworn and the opportunity for cross 

examination was provided; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Staff Report of John Breeding, Director of Planning and Zoning 

Administrator, and all attachments (Variance Application and Plat) thereto including but not 

limited to the Application, was read, summarized and/or entered into the record and is attached 

hereto as Exhibit 1; and  

 

WHEREAS, in summary, and in part in response to questions from Board members, 

Applicants testified as follows:   

 

Applicants introduced a prepared written “Statement of Justification” (attached as 

Exhibit 2) and letters from neighbors supported the proposed variance (attached 

as Exhibit 3) into the record.  The Applicants planned to add a 12’ x 22’ sunroom 

addition, which they had had in their prior home and were interested in 

constructing.  The need for a variance was brought about by the denial of 

application for building permits due to the Building Restriction Line (“BRL”) or 

rear set back, which as approved for this subdivision given its cluster design 

required a thirty (30) foot set back, and the proposed sunroom encroached into the 

BRL, requiring a variance of ten (10) feet, reducing the BRL or setback in the rear 

down to twenty (20) feet.  The set back in the R2 District is normally 40 feet, but 

due to the cluster design of the subdivision, the plats and development plans were 

approved for this subdivision with a thirty (30) foot BRL or set back in the rear 

yard.  Applicants thereupon applied for the variance of the rear set back and thus 

the rear BRL that is at issue here.   

 

The proposed variance of the rear set back would align with a “bump out” in other 

homes in the subdivision.  Applicants’ home backs up to a forest conservation 

easement, which cannot be developed, such that there will be no  future neighbor 

to the rear of the Property.  Neighbors have signed letters in support of the 

sunroom and variance (Exhibit 3).   The sunroom will improve the existing living 

space. 

 

Applicants addressed questions from Members of the Board of Appeals.  

Applicants stated that they were unaware of any opposition to the proposal.  The 

larger footprint of Applicants’ particular model home was larger than other homes 

in the subdivision to accommodate a first-floor master bedroom, which may 

explain why their home in relation to others encroaches on the rear setback with 

the proposed addition.  Lot sizes vary in this particular subdivision, and 
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Applicants’ lot is smaller or more shallow than others.  Applicants’ home was 

constructed with a sliding glass door that did not lead to any addition or decking, 

as other homes in the subdivision have been able to build without encroachment 

on the rear BRL. 

 

WHEREAS, the proceedings were video and audio recorded. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Appeals, upon receiving the evidence and upon 

motion to approve the Application made by Board Chairman Peter Helt, and seconded by 

Member Roxanne Hemphill, unanimously voted (5 votes to zero) to approve the Application, 

and granted the ten (10) foot variance, reduced to twenty (20) feet, for the rear set back, finding 

that the Application met all of the following prerequisites under the Town Code, in addition to 

applicable provisions of State Code and law: 

 

Town Code, Section 112-61: 

 

*         *          * 

 

B. Standards for variances. Where there is unnecessary hardship or practical difficulty, 

the Board may grant a variance in the application of the provisions of this chapter 

provided that the following findings are made where relevant in a given case: 

 

(1) That there are unique physical conditions including irregularity, narrowness, or 

shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical 

conditions peculiar to the particular property, and that the unnecessary hardship or 

practical difficulty is due to such conditions. 

 

(2) That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that 

the property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of this chapter 

and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the 

reasonable use of the property. 

 

(3) That such unnecessary hardship or practical difficulty has not been created by the 

applicant or the applicant's predecessor in title. 

 

(4) That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the 

neighborhood nor substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or 

development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare. 

 

(5) That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford 

relief and will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue. 

 

(6) No grant of a variance shall be authorized unless the Board specifically finds that the 

condition for which the variance is sought is not so general or recurrent a nature to 

make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation for such 
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conditions. 

 

Town Code, Section 112-71, defining variance as: 

 

A modification by the Board of Appeals only of dimensional, density, bulk or area 

requirements of this chapter where such modification will not be contrary to the 

public interest and where owing to conditions peculiar to the property and not the 

results of any action taken by the applicant, a literal enforcement of the chapter 

would result in unnecessary hardship, or practical difficulty. 

 

Maryland Code, Land Use Article, Section 4-206: 

 

(b) Limitations. -- The modifications in a variance: 

*          *          * 

 

(2) may be only allowed where, owing to conditions peculiar to the property and not 

because of any action taken by the applicant, a literal enforcement of the zoning law 

would result in unnecessary hardship or practical difficulty as specified in the zoning 

law; and 

 

(3) may not be contrary to the public interest. 

The exhibit with attachments and sign-in sheet are attached if applicable. 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

____________________________    _____________________________ 

John Breeding,      Peter Helt, Chair 

Zoning Administrator      Town of Mount Airy 

Community Planning Administrator    Board of Appeals 

Town of Mt. Airy 

 

 

Findings and Decision for Application for Variance of Rear Set Back for 107 Jimmys Street, Mt. 

Airy (Lot 33, Brittany Manor)  approved on this 10th day of July, 2025, as to form and legal 

sufficiency. 

 

 
Thomas V. McCarron________________ 
Thomas V. McCarron, Town Attorney 
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Town of Mount Airy, Maryland
Board of Appeals

Staff Report

December 10, 2024

Setback Variance request to create an enclosed four-season room

 CASE MA-BOA-2024-04
107 Jimmy Street

Applicant: Mr. Kevin & Mrs. Lesile McGowan

Location: 107 Jimmys Street, Mount Airy, Md.

Zoning: R2 – Residential

Applicant Request:

The Applicant requests a variance request for a rear yard setback under Code section §112-61 as
submitted.  (See Attached Code Section §112-61).  The McGowans own 107 Jimmy Street; they
request a setback variance of 10 ft. to allow a 12 x 22 sunroom enclosure.  The current BRL is
30’-0” per the approved cluster subdivision of Brittany Manor, which is 10’-0” less than the
normal setback in an R2 zoning of 40’-0”.  The applicant is requesting the rear yard setback for
this lot down to 20’-0”.  This parcel backs up to an open space area, which will never be built on.

The applicant has provided a summary of their request for this variance along with a plot plan,
rear elevation of the proposed deck, and enclosed addition. A variance would not be required if
this enclosed area was a deck with a roof.

The applicant has also obtained adjoining property owners to sign a letter acknowledging the
proposed addition.

Staff Recommendation:

Staff suggests that the Board of Appeals considers a favorable recommendation to grant this
variance request to reduce the BRL to 20’-0” for the property located at 107 Jimmy Street for the
enclosed addition.

EXHIBIT 1 TO REAR SET BACK APPLICATION HEARING
107 JIMMYS STREET, MT. AIRY/LOT 33, BRITTANY MANOR









EXHIBIT 2 TO REAR SET BACK APPLICATION HEARING
107 JIMMYS STREET, MT. AIRY/LOT 33, BRITTANY MANOR





EXHIBIT 3 TO REAR SET BACK APPLICATION HEARING
107 JIMMYS STREET, MT. AIRY/LOT 33, BRITTANY MANOR




